# POLICE SERVICE OF NORTHERN IRELAND SERVICE MEDAL



# POLICE SERVICE OF NORTHERN IRELAND SERVICE MEDAL

Presented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland by Command of Her Majesty

20 January 2020

# **OGL**

## © Crown copyright 2020

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at <a href="https://www.gov.uk/official-documents">www.gov.uk/official-documents</a>.

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at Northern Ireland Office, Stormont House, Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT4 3SH Email: <a href="mailto:comms@nio.gov.uk">comms@nio.gov.uk</a> Tel: 028 90 520700.

ISBN 978-1-5286-1735-2

CCS0120839974 01/20

Printed on paper containing 75% recycled fibre content minimum

Printed in the UK by the APS Group on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

#### Police Service of Northern Ireland Service Medal

Issued by the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland on 20 January 2020

#### Introduction

- 1. This paper is presented by the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland to inform Parliament of the introduction of the Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI) Service Medal by the Department of Justice for Northern Ireland.
- 2. The introduction of the PSNI Service Medal will formally recognise the service provided by PSNI officers in the complex and challenging environment of Northern Ireland.
- 3. PSNI received approval from the Royal Mint Advisory Committee for the medal and ribbon design on 20 September 2017 and final approval from Her Majesty The Queen on 20 March 2019.

## Eligibility

- 4. The eligibility criteria are defined as follows:-
  - (a) Officers have completed 5 years' service since 25 February 2009 (date inclusive) i.e. the date that the threat level was raised to 'severe'; or
  - (b) As a result of an injury or disability sustained in the execution of duty on or after 25 February 2009, officers have:
    - i. Died or been required to resign; and
    - ii. The injury or disability was a direct consequence of the unique security situation prevailing in Northern Ireland; and
    - iii. As a consequence, failed to complete the qualifying service requirement as set out in point (a) above.
  - (c) When the above criteria are met, any posthumous award will be made to the late officer and not to the next of kin.

### Design and regulations

- 5. The Medal shall be designated and styled 'The Police Service of Northern Ireland Service Medal'.
- 6. The Medal shall be in cupro-nickel in the form of a circular Medal bearing on the obverse the Crowned Effigy of the Sovereign by Jody Clark, approved for use since 2015, and on the reverse the inscription 'PRO MUNERIS' above a design showing the crest of the PSNI with emblems of shamrock and laurel below.

- 7. The Medal shall be worn on the left side suspended from a ribbon one and a quarter inches in width, which shall be in colour sky blue, with a central band of dark green this being the shade of green in the PSNI crest.
- 8. The recipient's rank, initials and surname, at the date where they became eligible, shall be inscribed on the edge.
- 9. The names of all those to whom the Medal shall be awarded shall be recorded by the PSNI.
- 10. The delegated powers to make awards is the responsibility of the Department of Justice for Northern Ireland.
- 11. It is the responsibility of the Department of Justice for Northern Ireland, on the advice of the Chief Constable, to cancel and annul the conferment of the Medal on any person and also to restore a Medal which has been forfeited.
- 12. A review will take place 5 years following introduction; or following a reduction in the Northern Ireland threat level for a continuous period of 12 months.